Authority:

Item 7, Public Works Committee

Report 10-007 (PW09087(b))

CM: May 12, 2010

**Bill No. 105** 

## CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 10-105

## A By-law to Amend the Water and Wastewater Fees and Charges By-law No. 09-264

WHEREAS pursuant to section 391 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, sections 9 and 10 of the said Act authorize a municipality to pass by-laws imposing fees or charges for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of the municipality and for the use of the municipality's property, including property under its control;

AND WHEREAS the City of Hamilton wishes to establish and maintain in one by-law a list of all of its water and wastewater services and activities and the use of which properties will be subject to fees or charges, as well as the amount of each fee or charge;

AND WHEREAS at its meeting of December 9, 2009, the Council of the City of Hamilton did pass the Water and Wastewater Fees and Charges By-law No. 09-264;

AND WHEREAS at its meeting of May 12, 2010, the Council of the City of Hamilton did approve of Item 7 of Public Works Committee Report 10-007 and did thereby approve the City of Hamilton's Backflow Prevention Program including associated by-laws and fees and charges;

AND WHEREAS notice of the fees related to the City of Hamilton's Backflow Prevention By-law as set out herein has been given in accordance with the provisions of the City of Hamilton's Public Notice Policy By-law No. 07-351.

AND WHEREAS it is necessary to amend the Water and Wastewater Fees and Charges By-law No. 09-264 to reflect all the fees and charges to be imposed with respect to the City's Backflow Prevention Program;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

1. Schedule "B" to Water and Wastewater Fees and Charges By-law No. 09-264 is amended by adding the attached Subsection F.

This by-law shall come into force on the date it is passed. 2.

PASSED this 12th day of May, 2010.

Mayor

Rose Caterini City Clerk

## WATER AND WASTEWATER FEES AND CHARGES Effective May 12, 2010

**Department: Public Works** 

Division: Environment & Sustainable Infrastructure

F: BACKFLOW PREVENTION BY-LAW FEES AND CHARGES

Service Offered	Fee or Charge
Backflow Prevention program registration in accordance with section 4.2 of the Backflow Prevention By-law (annual fee)	\$100.00 per year to be paid by person listed on Authorized Functions List
Test Report receipt and processing	\$50.00 with submission of each Test Report to the City of Hamilton
Cross Connection Survey Form receipt and processing	\$100.00 with submission of each Cross Connection Survey Form to the City of Hamilton
Backflow Prevention Device Installation Permit (outside Building)	\$120.00
Backflow Prevention Device Inspection – Regular Hours (Monday to Friday 8:30 a.m. – 4:30 p.m.)	\$66.60
Backflow Prevention Device Inspection – After Hours	\$102.20